

No. 99-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Central Green Co.,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Timothy Jones
W. Allen Bennett
SAGASER, FRANSON &
JONES, P.C.
2445 Capitol St.
Second Floor
Fresno, CA 92721
(559) 233-4800

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 237-7543

Of Counsel:

Erik S. Jaffe
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20008

June 5, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Section 702c Applies Only To Waters Carried Primarily For Flood Control Purposes, Not To All Waters Carried In A Flood Control Project.....	6
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>James</i>	8
B. The Text And Legislative History Of The Flood Control Act	11
C. The Federal Tort Claims Act	16
D. Section 702c Applies To Waters Carried “Primarily For Flood Control”.....	18
II. The Relationship Of The Waters In This Case To Flood Control Is Too Attenuated To Justify Application Of Section 702c.....	22
A. The Federal Statute, Regulation, And Water Agreement Governing “Flood Control” Activities At Friant Dam.....	24
B. Diversion Of Water Into A Separate “Irrigation Facility” Carrying “Irrigation Waters”	27

C. Recoupment Of Costs For Irrigation	31
III. Petitioner Was Not Damaged By Water Carried	
In A “Flood Control Project”	33
A. “Flood Control” Projects Are Distinct From “Reclamation Projects” For Purposes Of Section 702c	33
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Holding In <i>United</i> <i>States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> That The Friant Dam Is A Reclamation Project, Not A Flood Control Project.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Beal v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 45 (1941)	24
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	18
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 895 (CA10 1989)	2
<i>Cantrell v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 268 (CA6 1996)	2
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	24
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	17, 18
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	17
<i>Fryman v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 79 (CA7 1990)	10
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 965 F.2d 1488 (CA8 1992)	7
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	8
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	35
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	24
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 448 (CA9 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1052 (1989)	3
<i>Morici Corp. v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 645 (CA9 1982)	3
<i>National Metro. Bank v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 454 (1945)	24
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918)	24
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 295 U.S. 174 (1935)	38
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986)	passim
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	24

<i>Washington v. East Columbia Basin Irrig. Dist.</i> , 105 F.3d 517 (CA9), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 948 (1997)	3
<i>Wilson v. North Carolina</i> , 169 U.S. 586 (1898).....	24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 205c(9)(C).....	34
16 U.S.C. § 3952(d).....	34
22 U.S.C. § 277d-12	22
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	16
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	2
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
30 U.S.C. § 877(f).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 701n(a)(1).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 702.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 702a.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 702b.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 702d.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 702g.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 702j.....	12, 14, 15, 21
33 U.S.C. § 702j-c	12
33 U.S.C. § 709.....	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4022(a)(2)(B)	22
43 U.S.C. § 390b(b).....	34
43 U.S.C. § 485h(b).....	34
7 U.S.C. § 1860(b).....	34
Central Valley Improvement Act, 102 Pub. L. 575, § 3402, 106 Stat. 4600 (1992)	20
Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1936 (title II of the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, Fiscal Year	

1936), Pub. L. No. 739, 74th Cong., 2d Sess., 49 Stat. 1597, 1608 (1936)	27
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1937, 50 Stat. 844, 850 (1937) ..	27
Water Resources Development Act of 1999, 106 Pub. L. 53, 113 Stat. 269 (1999)	34

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 9.4(9)(b)(2)(iv)	34
33 C.F.R. § 203.42(a)	34
33 C.F.R. § 208.11	24, 25
7 C.F.R. § 12.31(c)	34

Rules

FRCP 12(c)	24
FRCP 54(b)	4

Other Authorities

69 Cong. Rec. 5488 (Mar. 28, 1928) (statement of Sen. Jones)	15
69 Cong. Rec. 6771 (Apr. 19, 1928) (statement of Rep. Spears)	15
69 Cong. Rec. 7007 (Apr. 23, 1928) (statement of Rep. Simmons)	15
69 Cong. Rec. 7119 (Apr. 24, 1928) (statement of Rep. Swank)	16
69 Cong. Rec. 7127 (Apr. 24, 1928) (statement of Rep. Cartwright)	15
69 Cong. Rec. 8188 (May 9, 1928) (statement of Sen. King)	16
Assembly of the State of California, Central Valley Project: Federal or State? (1955)	27
Br. for U.S., No. 95-434, <i>United States v. James</i>	10

Br. for U.S., O.T. 1948, No. 4, <i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i>	36
Br. of U.S., No. 86-939, <i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i>	12, 26, 31
California Dep't of Public Works, Irrigation Districts in California, Bulletin No. 21, at 199 (1928).....	29
Congressional Budget Office, Water Use Conflicts in the West: Implications of Reforming the Bureau of Reclamation's Water Supply Policies (1997).....	39
Department of the Army, Report on Reservoir Regulation for Flood Control, Friant Dam and Millerton Lake – San Joaquin River, California (rev. ed. Aug. 1980)	25
Erwin Cooper, <i>Aqueduct Empire: A Guide to Water in California, Its Turbulent History, and Its Management Today</i> (1968).....	20
Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n, Office of Hydropower Licensing, Water Resources Appraisal for Hydroelectric Licensing: Middle San Joaquin Valley Basin (1984).....	20
Gene Rose, <i>San Joaquin: A River Betrayed</i> (1992).....	29
H. Doc. No. 90, Flood Control in the Mississippi Valley (1927).....	13, 14
H.R. 17168, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. § 3(a)(6) (1931).....	17
H.R. 9285, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. § 8(a)(6) (1928).....	17
Hearings on H.R. 7786, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1951), <i>reprinted in 2 Central Valley Project Documents</i> (1957).....	28
Reply Br. for United States, O.T. 1948, No. 4, <i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i>	36
S. 4567, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. § 206(6) (1932)	17
S. Comm. on Energy and Nat. Resources, Hearings on S. 484, Central Valley Improvement Act, 102d Cong.,	

1st Sess. (1991) (Statement of Richard M. Moss, General Manager, Friant Water Users Auth.).....	20
Senate of the State of California, Feasibility of State Ownership and Operation of the Central Valley Project of California (1952).....	40
State of California, Department of Public Works, Brief to the Division Engineer Regarding Report on Sacramento, San Joaquin and Kern Rivers, California (Aug. 27, 1932).....	26
Statement of Kenneth W. Markwell, Assistant Commissioner of Reclamation, Hearings on H.R. 4805, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1946), <i>reprinted in 2</i> Central Valley Project Documents (1957).....	27
U.S. Dep't of Ag., Bureau of Agricultural Economics, History of Legislation and Policy Formation of the Central Valley Project (1946).....	28, 38
U.S. Dep't of Interior, An Appraisal of Total Water Management in the Central Valley Basin, California (rev. ed 1974).....	20
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Intermittent Surface Water Supply, Total Water Management Study for the Central Valley Basin California, Working Doc. No. 6 (1975).....	26
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Central Valley Water Resource Study (1970)	20
Webster's Third Int'l Dictionary (1981).....	12
